

No. 10-9646

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

EVAN MILLER, Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRYAN A. STEVENSON
Counsel of Record
RANDALL S. SUSSKIND
ALICIA A. D'ADDARIO
Equal Justice Initiative
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 269-1803

Counsel for Petitioner

June 9, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW IN THIS CASE
 BECAUSE THE ISSUE PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY
 IMPORTANT AND THE EXTREME RARITY OF THE
 SENTENCE AT ISSUE MEANS A JURISDICTIONAL SPLIT IS
 UNLIKELY..... 2

 II. THE FACT THAT A DETERMINATION WAS MADE THAT
 EVAN SHOULD BE TRIED AS AN ADULT DOES NOT
 UNDERMINE THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW HIS
 MANDATORY SENTENCE..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Graham v. Florida, 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010). 1, 3, 4, 5, 6

Jackson v. Norris, No. 09-145, 2011 WL 478600 (Ark. Feb. 9, 2011). 4, 5

State v. Ninham, No. 2008AP1139, 2011 WL 1902136 (Wis. May 20, 2011). 4, 5

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005). 1, 4

Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988). 4, 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 15601. 3

Ala. Code § 12-15-117. 6

Sup. Ct. R. 10. 2

MISCELLANEOUS

L.L. Brasier, Teens Sent to Prison for Life, Detroit Free Press, Dec. 3, 2009. 3

National Prison Rape Elimination Commission Report (2009). 4

DVD: Sentencing 13- and 14-Year-Old Children to Die in Prison (Equal Justice Initiative 2010). 4

Teen Found Guilty of Killing Toddler Appeals His Sentence, KCRG TV-9 News, Dec. 10, 2010. 3

Cherie Ward, Teenager guilty of murder, is given life without parole, Mobile Press Register, July 31, 2010. 3
